No. S 21

HALAL MEAT ACT (CHAPTER 183)

HALAL MEAT (AMENDMENT) RULES, 2016

ARRANGEMENT OF RULES

Rule

- 1. Citation
- 2. Amendment of rule 2 to R1 of Chapter 183
- 3. Amendment of rule 5
- 4. Amendment of rule 7
- 5. Amendment of rule 8
- 6. Amendment of rule 9
- 7. Amendment of rule 10
- 8. Amendment of rule 22
- 9. Amendment of rule 23
- 10. Repeal of Schedules
- 11. Amendment of Eighth Schedule

HALAL MEAT ACT (CHAPTER 183)

HALAL MEAT (AMENDMENT) RULES, 2016

In exercise of the power conferred by section 16 of the Halal Meat Act, the Minister of Religious Affairs, with the approval of His Majesty the Sultan and Yang Di-Pertuan, hereby makes the following Rules -

Citation

1. These Rules may be cited as the Halal Meat (Amendment) Rules, 2016.

Amendment of rule 2 to R1 of Chapter 183

2. Rule 2 of the Halal Meat Rules, in these Rules referred to as the principal Rules, is amended, in subrule (1), by deleting "the form prescribed in the First Schedule" and by substituting "such form as the Majlis may determine" therefor.

Amendment of rule 5

3. Rule 5 of the principal Rules is amended, in subrule (1), by deleting "in the form set out in the Second Schedule" and by substituting ", in such form as the Majlis may determine," therefor.

Amendment of rule 7

4. Rule 7 of the principal Rules is amended, in subrule (1), by deleting "the form set out in the Third Schedule" and by substituting "such form as the Majlis may determine" therefor.

Amendment of rule 8

5. Rule 8 of the principal Rules is amended, in subrule (1), by deleting "the design set out in the Fourth Schedule" and by substituting "such design as the Majlis may determine" therefor.

Amendment of rule 9

6. Rule 9 of the principal Rules is amended, in subrule (1), by deleting "the form prescribed in the Fifth Schedule" and by substituting "such form as the Majlis may determine" therefor.

Amendment of rule 10

7. Rule 10 of the principal Rules is amended by deleting "the form set out in the Sixth Schedule on" from the last line and by substituting "such form as the Majlis may determine, and subject to" therefor.

Amendment of rule 22

8. Rule 22 of the principal Rules is amended, in subrule (2), by deleting "the form set out in the Seventh Schedule" from the last line and by substituting "such form as the Majlis may determine" therefor.

Amendment of rule 23

9. Rule 23 of the principal Rules is amended, in subrule (1), by deleting "Eighth" from the second line.

Repeal of Schedules

10. The principal Rules are amended by repealing the First, Second, Third, Fourth, Fifth, Sixth and Seventh Schedules.

Amendment of Eighth Schedule

11. The Eighth Schedule to the principal Rules is amended by deleting "EIGHTH" from the heading.

Made this 1st. day of Rejab, 1437 Hijriah corresponding to the 9th. day of April, 2016.

PEHIN UDANA KHATIB DATO PADUKA SERI SETIA USTAZ HAJI AWANG BADARUDDIN BIN PENGARAH DATO PADUKA HAJI AWANG OTHMAN Minister of Religious Affairs, Brunei Darussalam.